
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender Extn (37547) 

5 February 2024 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Wednesday 14 February 2024 
at 2.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Wallsgrove (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-

Cooper, Bower, Kelly, Lury, McDougall, Northeast, Partridge, Patel and 
Woodman 
 

 
 
 
 PLEASE NOTE: Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered 
a request to take part in Public Speaking physically at the Planning Committee, they are to 
enter the Civic Centre via the front reception and then make their way up to the Council 
Chamber on the second floor and take a seat in the Public Gallery [the Blue Room]. 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact Committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION ON LINE AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 

of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officer should make their declaration by stating 

: 
a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they 
will be exercising their right to speak to the application 

 

 

 
3. VOTING PROCEDURES   
 Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this 

Committee will operate in accordance with the Committee 
Process as set out in the Council’s adopted Planning Local 
Code of Conduct for Members and Officers at Part 8 of the 
Constitution.  A copy of the Planning Local Code of Conduct 
can be obtained from Planning Services’ Reception and is 
available for inspection in the Members’ Room. 
  
 

 

 
4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 17 January 2023. 
 

 

 
5. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

DEFERRED ITEM 
 

 

 
6. WA/111/23/PL - BROOKFIELD FARM, EASTERGATE 

LANE, WALBERTON  
 

(Pages 9 - 28) 

 
7. WA/67/23/PL - LAND AT WEST WALBERTON LANE, 

WALBERTON, ARUNDEL  
 
 

(Pages 29 - 64) 



 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
  
8. BN/134/23/RES - NUTHATCH WANDLEYS LANE, 

FONTWELL, PO20 3SE  
 

(Pages 65 - 78) 

 
9. FP/274/21/OUT - BOGNOR REGIS GOLF CLUB, 

DOWNVIEW ROAD, FELPHAM, PO22 8JD  
 

(Pages 79 - 102) 

 
10. M/16/22/PL - LAND SOUTH OF GREVATTS LANE / A259, 

CLIMPING  
 

(Pages 103 - 
122) 

 
11. M/112/23/S73 - 8 MANOR WAY, ELMER, MIDDLETON-ON-

SEA, PO22 6LA  
 

(Pages 123 - 
130) 

 
12. WA/35/23/OUT - LAND EAST OF WANDLEYS LANE, 

FONTWELL  
 

(Pages 131 - 
150) 

 
13. Y/68/23/PL - LAND WEST OF DRIVE LANE, MAIN ROAD, 

YAPTON  
 

(Pages 151 - 
172) 

PLANNING APPEALS 
  
14. APPEALS LIST  

 
(Pages 173 - 

176)  
15. APPEALS PERFORMANCE & COST 2023  

 
(Pages 177 - 

212)  
16. PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT - R/230/23/HH  

 
(Pages 213 - 

220) 
OFFICER REPORT UPDAT
[...]
.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=137


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

397 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

17 January 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Wallsgrove (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-

Cooper, Bower, Kelly, Lury, McDougall, Northeast, Partridge, Patel 
and Woodman 
 
 

  
 
 
 
521. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Woodman declared a prejudicial interest in item 8 [LU/278/23/HH 19 
DAVITTS DRIVE, LITTLEHAMPTON, BN17 6RU] as she was the applicant. 
  

Councillor Blanchard-Cooper declared a prejudicial interest in item 8 
[LU/278/23/HH 19 DAVITTS DRIVE, LITTLEHAMPTON, BN17 6RU] as he was a friend 
of the applicant. 
 
522. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 December 2023 and 14 
December 2023 were approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
523. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no urgent items for this meeting. 
 
524. P/153/21/RES LAND SOUTH OF SUMMER LANE AND WEST OF PAGHAM 

ROAD, PAGHAM  
 

(This application was deferred by the Committee on 13 December 2023 [Minute 
465] to secure clarification as to the impact of the height of the proposed dwellings and 
the impact this would have on the setting of St Thomas a Beckett Church.) 
  

No Public Speakers 
  

APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS (APPEARANCE, LAYOUT, 
LANDSCAPING AND SCALE) FOLLOWING OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION P/140/16/OUT FOR THE ERECTION OF 350 NO. DWELLINGS, 
TOGETHER WITH PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, PLAY SPACE, DRAINAGE, 
PARKING AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, LANDSCAPE, ANCILLARY 
AND SITE PREPARATION WORKS, WITH ACCESS OFF PAGHAM ROAD. 
THIS SITE MAY AFFECT A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report.  The report set out that there 

had been no changes to the application since the deferral.  However, the applicant had 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

398 
 
Planning Committee - 17.01.24 
 
 
provided further informative material.   An update was provided that one further 
objection had been received that contained no additional material considerations to 
consider. 
  

Members having considered the additional information provided to them 
concerning the dwelling ridge heights and viewpoints, were satisfied that the view 
pertaining to the impact on the setting of St Thomas a Becketts Church would be 
protected. 
  

The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Partridge and seconded by 
Councillor Bower. 

  
The Committee 
  
          RESOLVED 
  
          That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY 

 
525. P/139/22/RES CHURCH BARTON HOUSE, HORNS LANE, PAGHAM  
 

(This application was deferred by the Committee on 13 December 2023 [Minute 
466] due to the deferral of application P/153/21/RES [Minute 465], as the proposed 
access for this application relied on a connection to the internal estate road provided on 
the adjacent application site.) 
  

6 Public Speakers 
  

Councillor Peter Atkins, Pagham Parish Council 
Nigel Munday, Objector. 
Colin Hamilton, Objector 
Councillor David Huntley, Ward Member 
Chris Lyons, Agent 

  
Approval of reserved matters following P/25/17/OUT for the provision of 65 
dwellings, access roads, landscaping, open space and associated works. This 
application affects a Public Right of Way. 

  
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report.  An update was provided 

that one further objection had been received that had contained no additional material 
considerations to consider.  She drew attention to a correction to page 17 of the update 
report and advised that the ridge heights specified of ‘…between 5.3m and 8.3m.’ 
should read ‘…between 4.3m and 8.4m’. 

  
          After the speakers had been heard the Principal Planning Officer was invited by 
the Chair to address any comments made by those who had spoken.  Conditions were 
imposed on the outline to deal with any flooding concerns, with the council’
[...]
Countryside Act (as amended) and the
2000 Countryside and Rights of Way Act. It is illegal to damage or destroy any bat roost,
whether occupied or not, or disturb or harm a bat. If you are aware that bats roost in a tree(s)
for which work is planned, you should take further advice from Natural England (via the Bat
Conservation Trust on 0345 1300228) or an ecological consultant before you start. If bats are
discovered during the work, you must stop immediately and contact Natural England before
continuing.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The documents relating to this application can be viewed on the Arun District Council website  by going
to  https://www.arun.gov.uk/weekly-lists and entering the application reference or directly by clicking on
this link.

WA/67/23/PL

Page 63

http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=WA/67/23/PL&keyscheme=planning
http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=WA/67/23/PL&keyscheme=planning
http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=WA/67/23/PL&keyscheme=planning


WA/67/23/PL - Indicative Location Plan  (Do not Scale or Copy)
(All plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

 

 
Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

WA/67/23/PL

Page 64



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: BN/134/23/RES
.

LOCATION: Nuthatch
Wandleys Lane
Fontwell
PO20 3SE

PROPOSAL: Approval of reserved matters following outline consent BN/144/22/OUT (as varied
by BN/65/23/PL) for the erection of 4 No. residential units with associated car
parking and landscaping with new access to be provided via Wandleys Lane. This
application is in CIL Zone 3 and is CIL Liable as new dwellings.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION This application seek
[...]
on-Material Amendment process.

BN/134/23/RES

Page 76



 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The documents relating to this application can be viewed on the Arun District Council website  by going
to  https://www.arun.gov.uk/weekly-lists and entering the application reference or directly by clicking on
this link.

BN/134/23/RES

Page 77

http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=BN/134/23/RES&keyscheme=planning
http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=BN/134/23/RES&keyscheme=planning
http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=BN/134/23/RES&keyscheme=planning


BN/134/23/RES - Indicative Location Plan  (Do not Scale or Copy)
(All plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

 

 
Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

BN/134/23/RES

Page 78



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: FP/274/21/OUT
.

LOCATION: Bognor Regis Golf Club
Downview Road
Felpham
PO22 8JD

PROPOSAL: Outline planning application with all matters reserved, except means of access, for
the erection of up to 480 new homes (C3), the formation of a new means of
access onto Golf Links Road, together with the creation of new surface water
drainage, new landscaping and habitat creation, ground works and other
infrastructure and the retention and re-purposing of the retained club house (F2).
This site also lies within the parish of Yapton, affects a Public Right of Way and is
a Departure from the Development Plan. This application is subject to an
Environmental Statement.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION As above
SITE AREA 39.6 Hectares
R E S I D E N T I A L  D E V E L O P M E N T
DENSITY

At a maximum of 480 dwellings the density would equate to an
average of 40 dwellings per
[...]
roposal that it has not been possible to
negotiate a satisfactory way forward and due to the harm, which has been clearly identified
within the reason(s) for the refusal, approval has not been possible.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The documents relating to this application can be viewed on the Arun District Council website  by going
to  https://www.arun.gov.uk/weekly-lists and entering the application reference or directly by clicking on
this link.

FP/274/21/OUT

Page 101

http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=FP/274/21/OUT&keyscheme=planning
http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=FP/274/21/OUT&keyscheme=planning
http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=FP/274/21/OUT&keyscheme=planning


FP/274/21/OUT - Indicative Location Plan  (Do not Scale or Copy)
(All plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

 

 
Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

FP/274/21/OUT

Page 102



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: M/16/22/PL
.

LOCATION: Land South of Grevatts Lane/A259
Climping

PROPOSAL: Laying out of an 18 hole 72 par golf course, a 9 hole golf course, practice greens
and a driving range including a buggy compound; the formation of a new access
onto the A259; construction of a club house with associated golf club facilities; the
construction of a maintenance building and external area of hardstanding; the
laying of parking, new roads and paths; new landscape planting; surface water
drainage basins and water storage resevoirs; and other earth works and
infrastructure. This application also lies within the parishes of Climping and
Yapton, is a Departure from the Development Plan and affects a Public Right of
Way.  This application is subject to an 
[...]
PL
.

LOCATION: Land West of Drove Lane
Main Road
Yapton

PROPOSAL: Erection of 20 dwellings (including 6 affordable units) with new access, open
space, landscaping, sustainable drainage, biodiversity mitigation and associated
works. This application may affect the character and appearance of the Main
Road/Church Rd, Yapton Conservation area, is a Departure from the Development
Plan and is in CIL Zone 3 and CIL Liable as new dwellings.(Resubmission of
Y/149/22/PL).

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION This application is a resubmission of Y/149/22/PL which
sought permission for 20 dwellings (including 6 affordable
units) with new access, open space, landscaping, sustainable
drainage, biodiversity mitigation, and associated works. That
application was refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposed houses, by reason of design, appearance
and materials are inappropriate in this edge of settlement
location and will be harmful to the character and vernacular of
the immediate area and by association with the setting of the
Main Road/Church Road Conservation Area, the setting of the
locally listed buildings to the north and the setting of the former
Portsmouth and Arundel Canal to the south in conflict with
policies D DM1, D SP1, HER SP1 and HER DM3 of the Arun
Local Plan, the Arun Design Guide and the NPPF.

2. Insufficient information has been submitted to show that the
proposed number of units, the landscaping and layout are
implementable without detrimentally impacting surface water
drainage for the site. The submitted Flood Risk Assessment
and Drainage Strategy does not meet the stated design
requirements. The proposal conflicts with Arun Local Plan
Policy W DM3, West Sussex surface water design guidance
and the NPPF.

3. In the absence of a signed Section 106 agreement, the
development fails to make any affordable housing provision
contrary to the aims and objectives of the NPPF (in particular
paragraphs 63-65) and Policy AH SP2 of the Arun Local P
[...]
ion in this case interferes with applicant's right to respect for their private and family life and their
home, except insofar as it is necessary to protect the rights and freedoms of others (in this case, the
rights of neighbours). The Council is also permitted to control the use of property in accordance with the
general interest and the recommendation for refusal is considered to be a proportionate response to the

Y/68/23/PL

Page 170



 

 

 

 

submitted application based on the considerations set out in this report.

DUTY UNDER THE EQUALITIES ACT 2010

Duty under the Equalities Act 2010

In assessing this proposal the following impacts have been identified upon those people with the
following protected characteristics (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership,
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex or sexual orientation).

The proposal would have a neutral impact on the protected characteristics.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE
1 The proposed development would result in a net loss of high value grade 1 agricultural land

and the site is an unsuitable location for new residential development having regard to the
spatial characteristics of Yapton. The proposed development is in conflict with Arun Local Plan
policies C SP1 and SO DM1, Yapton Neighbourhood Development Plan policies BB1 & E1
and with reference to the weight to be afforded to Neighbourhood Plans by virtue of paragraph
14 of the NPPF.

2 In the absence of a signed Section 106 agreement, the development fails to make any
affordable housing provision and is thereby contrary to the aims and objectives of the NPPF
and policy AH SP2 of the Arun Local Plan.

3 In the absence of a signed Section 106 agreement, the development will not provide a travel
plan necessary to ensure the promotion of alternative travel options and is thereby contrary to
ALP policies T SP1, T DM1 and the NPPF.

4 In the absence of a signed Section 106 agreement, the development will not provid
[...]
s and any
representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning
permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set
out within the National Planning Policy Framework.

R/230/23/HH

3 of 3

REPORT_1011(ODB)

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 WA/111/23/PL - Brookfield Farm, Eastergate Lane, Walberton
	7 WA/67/23/PL - Land at West Walberton Lane, Walberton, Arundel
	8 BN/134/23/RES - Nuthatch Wandleys Lane, Fontwell, PO20 3SE
	9 FP/274/21/OUT - Bognor Regis Golf Club, Downview Road, Felpham, PO22 8JD
	10 M/16/22/PL - Land South of Grevatts Lane / A259, Climping
	11 M/112/23/S73 - 8 Manor Way, Elmer, Middleton-on-sea, PO22 6LA
	12 WA/35/23/OUT - Land East Of Wandleys Lane, Fontwell
	13 Y/68/23/PL - Land West Of Drive Lane, Main Road, Yapton
	14 Appeals List
	15 Appeals Performance & Cost 2023
	16 Planning Application Report - R/230/23/HH
	R.230.23.HH.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

481 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

14 February 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Wallsgrove (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-

Cooper, Bower, Kelly, Lury, McDougall, Partridge, Patel, Tandy and 
Woodman 
 
 

 Councillors Gunner and Stainton were also in attendance for all or 
part of the meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Northeast 
 
 
626. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
627. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17 January 2024 were approved 
and signed by the Chair, subject to an amendment to paragraphs’ one and two of 
minute 521: ‘Davitts Drive’ should read ‘Davits Drive’. 
 
628. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there was an urgent report to be presented to the 

Committee regarding the Key Performance Indicators 2022-2026 – Quarter 3 
Performance Report for the Period 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023. 
  

The reason for  urgency being that the Committee has to consider the report 
ahead of the Policy and Finance Committee on 8 March 2024. 
  

The Chair confirmed that this report would be heard after agenda item 16. 
 
629. WA/111/23/PL - BROOKFIELD FARM, EASTERGATE LANE, WALBERTON  
 

1 Public Speaker 
  

David Campion, Supporter 
  

2 No. detached 4 bedroom dwellings (resubmission following WA/101/22/PL). 
This application is a Departure from the Development Plan and in CIL Zone 3 
and is CIL Liable as new dwellings. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report. 

  



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

482 
 
Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 
 

After the speaker had been heard the Senior Planning Officer was invited by the 
Chair to address any comments made by the speaker.  It was confirmed that 
information had been received confirming the land was not the best and most versatile 
agricultural land and therefore that consideration was no longer applicable to this 
application. 
  

The recommendation was then proposed by Councillor Woodman and seconded 
by Councillor McDougall. 
  
            The Committee: 
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
                        That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY. 
 
630. WA/67/23/PL - LAND AT WEST WALBERTON LANE, WALBERTON, 

ARUNDEL  
 

The Chair informed the Committee that this item had been withdrawn ahead of 
the meeting. 
 
631. BN/134/23/RES - NUTHATCH WANDLEYS LANE, FONTWELL, PO20 3SE  
 

1 Public Speaker 
  

Matthew Utting, Agent 
  

Approval of reserved matters following outline consent BN/144/22/OUT (as 
varied by BN/65/23/PL) for the erection of 4 No. residential units with associated 
car parking and landscaping with new access to be provided via Wandleys Lane. 
This application is in CIL Zone 3 and is CIL Liable as new dwellings. 

  
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report with updates. 

  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Blanchard-Cooper and 

seconded by Councillor Lury. 
  
The Committee 
  
          RESOLVED 
  
          That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY 

  
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

483 
 

Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 

 
 

632. FP/274/21/OUT - BOGNOR REGIS GOLF CLUB, DOWNVIEW ROAD, 
FELPHAM, PO22 8JD  

 
8 Public Speakers 

  
Cllr Glen Hewlett, Felpham Parish Council to speak. 
Simon Wild, Objector to speak. 
Christine Woods, Objector to speak. 
James MacLean, Applicant to speak 
Cllr Elaine Stainton, Ward Member to speak. 
Cllr Jaine Wild, West Sussex CC Member 
  
The Chair then invited Councillors Oppler and Gunner non-committee members 

were invited to address the Committee. 
  

Outline planning application with all matters reserved, except means of access, 
for the erection of up to 480 new homes (C3), the formation of a new means of 
access onto Golf Links Road, together with the creation of new surface water 
drainage, new landscaping and habitat creation, ground works and other 
infrastructure and the retention and re-purposing of the retained club house (F2). 
This site also lies within the parish of Yapton, affects a Public Right of Way and 
is a Departure from the Development Plan. This application is subject to an 
Environmental Statement. 
  
The Strategic Development Team Leader presented the report.  An update was 

provided that one further letter of objection had been received but had raised no 
additional issues for consideration.  A written update had now been received from the 
Environment Agency raising an objection to the proposal due to the extent of the 
flooding witnessed during November 2023, as it appeared to be significantly larger than 
the model used to support the applicant’s flood risk assessment.  The Environment 
Agency had advised they now had reduced confidence that the modelling work carried 
out was representative of the catchment area and required further review.   

  
The Local Planning Authority had reviewed some of the officer’s 

recommendations in the report concerning the sustainability of the site’s location.  As a 
result of that review it was found that some of the local shops and services within the 
vicinity had been omitted.  Therefore refusal reason 4, relating to the unsustainable 
location of the development, had been deleted from the recommendation.   

  
Members then took part in a debate on the application where a number of points 

were raised including: 
  Concern was expressed that the site had been unusable for a period of two 

and a half months due to it flooding.   
  The highest density of 90 dwellings per hectare was considered more suited 

to an urban area.   
  Concern was raised as to the amount of land raising required in order to 

accommodate the site and the possibility that additional water will disperse to 
and flood neighbouring properties.   



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

484 
 
Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 
 

  The site had failed to meet the sequential test relating to flood risk.  It was 
important to protect the erosion of the strategic gap between the settlements 
of Felpham and Yapton.   

  The loss of trees was considered unacceptable.   
  Concerns of the likelihood of the flooding of the play area and the safety of 

children.   
  The objection received from the Environment Agency following the recent 

flooding event. 
  The adverse impact the development would have on the residential built-up 

area of Felpham.  
  
A request was made that the voting on this proposal be recorded. 
  
The recommendation, as amended by the update, was proposed by Councillor 
Partridge and seconded by Councillor Bower. 
  
            The Committee 
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
                        That the application be REFUSED 
  
Those voting that the application be refused were Councillors Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Hamilton, Kelly, Lury, McDougall, Partridge, Patel, Tandy, Wallsgrove and 
Woodman (11). 
 
633. M/16/22/PL - LAND SOUTH OF GREVATTS LANE / A259, CLIMPING  
 
            3 Public Speakers 
  

Cllr Glen Hewlett, Felpham Parish Council 
Cllr Colin Humphris, Clymping Parish Council 
James MacLean, Applicant 
  
Laying out of an 18 hole 72 par golf course, a 9 hole golf course, practice greens and a 

driving range including a buggy compound; the formation of a new access onto the A259; 
construction of a club house with associated golf club facilities; the construction of a 
maintenance building and external area of hardstanding; the laying of parking, new roads and 
paths; new landscape planting; surface water drainage basins and water storage resevoirs; and 
other earth works and infrastructure. This application also lies within the parishes of Climping 
and Yapton, is a Departure from the Development Plan and affects a Public Right of Way. This 
application is subject to an Environmental Statement. 

  
The Strategic Development Team Leader presented the report. 
  
During the debate members raised concerns about road safety regarding the 

A259.  Concern was raised about the likelihood of the site flooding and the Environment 
Agency’s position to hold ‘the line’ rather than take active measures to prevent the area 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

485 
 

Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 

 
 

from flooding in the future. The site had failed to meet the sequential test relating to 
flood risk.  The site was located within a Gap between settlements with concern raised 
that the development would result in the loss of valuable agricultural land.  

  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Woodman and seconded by 

Councillor Partridge. 
  
The Committee 
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            That the application be REFUSED. 

 
634. M/112/23/S73 - 8 MANOR WAY, ELMER, MIDDLETON-ON-SEA, PO22 6LA  
 

No Public Speakers 
  
Variation of condition 2 imposed under M/86/20/PL relating to approved plans. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report with updates. 
  
A member sought clarification regarding the variety of different residential 

property types within the vicinity of the application site.  The Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that there was a wide variation along the street and therefore it would be 
difficult to determine that the application was out of character in this residential setting. 
  
            The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Wallsgrove and seconded by 
Councillor Lury. 
  
            The Committee 
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
                        That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY. 
 
635. WA/35/23/OUT - LAND EAST OF WANDLEYS LANE, FONTWELL  
 
            4 Public Speakers 
  

Andrew Vawer, Walberton Parish Council. 
Amanda Sutton, Objector. 
Huw James, Agent. 
Damon Turner, Applicant 

  
Outline Planning Application for up to 95 no. residential dwellings (including 30% 

affordable), with all matters reserved apart from access. This application is a Departure 
from the Development Plan. 
  



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

486 
 
Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 
 
            The Development Management Team Leader introduced the report with 
updates.  A correction to the report was made - paragraph 111 within the report should 
read paragraph 115 of the NPPF.   
  

A verbal update was provided amending refusal reason 1 to add the following 
text: ‘…The site is in an unsuitable location for new residential development having 
regard to the spatial characteristics of Walberton and would result in unacceptable harm 
to the character and appearance of the area contrary to policy DDM1 of the Arun Local 
Plan and the NPPF.  This decision has been made with reference to the weight to be 
afforded to neighbourhood plans by virtue of paragraph 14 of the NPPF’. 
  

Members then took part in a debate on the application where a number of points 
were raised including: 

  It was considered that the Walberton neighbourhood plan had fulfilled its 
required housing allocation.   The Group Head of Planning responded that 
paragraph 14 of the NPPF was one of the tests to determine the weight to be 
given to the application when carrying out the balancing exercise.   

  Concern regarding the development’s proximity to the nearby ancient 
woodland and the loss of category B trees on the site.   

   Concern was raised that the development would lead to a conflict of vehicles 
along Wandleys Lane, and the provision of pedestrian footpaths was also 
queried. The Development Management Team Leader, confirmed proposals 
had been put forward to alter the highway to create pedestrian footpaths, for 
which neither the West Sussex County Council Highway’s Authority and 
Lead Flood Authority or the District Council’s Drainage Engineer had raised 
any objection. 

   Paragraph 186c of the NPPF advised that development resulting in the loss 
of unreplaceable woodland should be refused unless a suitable 
compensation strategy existed.  The Group Head of Planning advised that 
there was not enough information at this outline stage to justify paragraph 
186c as a reason for refusal.  Paragraph 175c of the NPPF dealt with 
development resulting in a loss or deterioration of replaceable habitats.  The 
specific impacts of development on this site would not be known until a 
scheme was submitted with a detailed layout and landscaping scheme.   

   Members wished it to be noted that they considered the indicative layout 
before them to be unsatisfactory.   

  
            The recommendation, as amended by the update, was proposed by Councillor 
Woodman and seconded by Councillor McDougal. 
  
            The Committee 
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
                        That the application be REFUSED. 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

487 
 

Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 

 
 

636. Y/68/23/PL - LAND WEST OF DROVE LANE, MAIN ROAD, YAPTON  
 

2 Public Speakers 
  

Lisa Jackson, Agent 
Simon Blanford, Supporter 

  
            Erection of 20 dwellings (including 6 affordable units) with new access, open 
space, landscaping, sustainable drainage, biodiversity mitigation and associated works. 
This application may affect the character and appearance of the Main Road/Church Rd, 
Yapton Conservation area, is a Departure from the Development Plan and is in CIL 
Zone 3 and CIL Liable as new dwellings.(Resubmission of Y/149/22/PL). 
  
            The Principal Planning Officer presented the report with updates.  A verbal 
update was provided that officers accepted that the agricultural land was grade 2 and 
not grade 1 as detailed in the report.  Therefore condition 1 had been amended as 
follows: ‘…net loss of high value grade 2 agricultural land…’. 
  
            Members raised the following points regarding the Council’s 5-year housing land 
supply and the number of planning permissions for housing development within the 
District that remained unimplemented by developers.  A large amount of the District’s 
housing need had already been accommodated in Yapton.   
  
            The recommendation, as amended by the update, was proposed by Councillor 
McDougall and seconded by Councillor Blanchard-Cooper. 
  
            The Committee  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            That the application be REFUSED 
 
637. APPEALS  
 

Members noted the appeals list presented. 
 
638. APPEALS PERFORMANCE & COST 2023  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Planning presented the 
report which outlined the Council’s performance at appeal during 2023 and the costs 
associated with those appeals.   
  

It was highlighted that, compared against previous years, there was a continuing 
increase in workload concerning the number of appeals with 48 having been 
determined.  However, it was pleasing to see that despite the number of appeals 
performance was good, with 65% of all appeals having been dismissed, being only 
slightly below the target of 70%.  He referred to the Planning Committee’s performance 
at paragraphs 4.13 and 4.14, advising that 3 appeal decisions were made on decisions 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

488 
 
Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 
 
contrary to recommendation of officers.  It remained difficult to defend appeals on major 
schemes at appeal particularly in light of Arun District Council’s current 5-year housing 
land supply 
  

The Committee noted the report. 
 
639. PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT - R/230/23/HH  
 

The Group Head of Planning presented the report.  It was explained that since 
the application had been determined by an officer under delegated authority it has 
come to light that the application was a ‘member’ application that should have been 
determined by the Planning Committee. 
  
          The recommendation was proposed by Councillor McDougall and seconded by 
Councillor Partridge. 
  
          The Committee 
  
                     RESOLVED 
  
                     That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY. 
 
640. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2022-2026 - QUARTER 3 

PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2023 TO 31 
DECEMBER 2023  

 
The Committee noted the report. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 4.58 pm) 
 
 


